FILM CLASSIFICATION AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FILM CLASSIFICATION AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment Agreement™) made
effective as of the 1st day of April, 2025 between the Director of Film Classification, appointed pursuant to
The Film and Video Classification Act, 2016 (Saskatchewan) (the “Act”), with an address in Regina,
Saskatchewan (the “Director”), and the Business Practices and Consumer Protection Authority, a not for
profit corporation established under the Business Practices and Consumer Protection Authority Act (British
Columbia), with an office in Victoria, British Columbia (the “Authority™).

WHEREAS:

1. By an agreement dated April 1, 2008 (the “2008 Agreement™), the Board and the Authority entered into
a contractual relationship whereby the Authority agreed to provide, among other things, film review,
approval and classification services. The Board was authorized to enter into the 2008 Agreement with the
Authority under The Film and Video Classification Act (Saskatchewan) (the “Former Act”). The term of
the 2008 Agreement was subsequently extended by addenda, and the most recent addendum, dated April 1,
2021, is set to expire on April 1, 2025:

2. On July 1, 2018, the Former Act was repealed and replaced with the Act. The Act changed the applicable
authority that administers the Act from the “Board” to the “Director”, and permits the Director to enter into
agreements with another body for the purposes contemplated in the 2008 Agreement, among others. The
transitional provisions of the Act further direct that all agreements made under the Former Act continue as
if made under the Act;

3. The Director and the Authority have agreed to extend the 2008 Agreement for a period of one year on
the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. the Parties agree as follows:

1. The term of the 2008 Agreement is further extended from April 1, 2025 to April 1, 2026, on the same
terms contained in the 2008 Agreement, except as expressly amended in this Amendment Agreement.

2. The 2008 Agreement is hereby further amended as follows:

a) All references to the Board (referred to in the 2008 Agreement as “Saskatchewan™) shall be
replaced with references to the Director,

b) The definition of “distributor” in section 1 is amended by deleting “the Film and Video
Classification Act (Saskatchewan)” and replacing with “The Film and Video Classification Act,
2016 (Saskatchewan)”.

¢} Section 13 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with “Either the Director or the Authority may
terminate this Agreement for any reason by giving 30 days’ written notice of termination to the

other party™.

d) Section 19 is amended by deleting the contact details indicated for “SASKATCHEWAN” and
replacing with;



Deputy Director of Film Classification
4th Floor 2365 Albert Street
Regina, SK S4P 4K 1

Attention: Deputy Director of Film Classification

FAX number: 306.787.5899
E-Mail address: shawn.cook(aigov.sk.ca

3. Section 2 of Schedule B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with “For the purposes of paragraphs 2 and
3 of this Agreement, the Authority will charge distributors fees consistent with Sections 9 and 21(2) of The
Film and Video Classification Regulations, 2018 in respect of fees for classification and in respect of fees
under the Motion Picture Act Regulation or as may be established by the Authority under the Motion Picture
Act Regulation for decals™.

4. The Director and the Authority hereby affirm the 2008 Agreement and any addenda thereto, in each and
every particular, except as expressly amended herein, and each of the Director and the Authority confirm
their respective acceptance of all the amendments herein

Duly executed as of the 14 day of March 2025.

SIGNED AND DELIVERED on behalf of the
Authority by an authorized signatory in the presence

of:
<
' \
g v

Witness Authorized Si;ﬁimory
Laura Casey Robert Gialloreto
Print Name Print Name

Duly executed as of the 31 day of __ March 2025,

SIGNED AND DELIVERED on behalf of the
Director of Film Classification by an authorized
signatory in the presence of:

Witness / Authorized Signatory

Travis Nepper Shawn Arlington Cook

Print Name Print Name



